

No. 03-339

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER  
OF POLICE, AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL J. POPEO  
RICHARD A. SAMP  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

DONALD B. AYER  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE IS A PURE JURISDICTIONAL STATUTE THAT DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION .....	6
II. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE MODERN CONCEPTION OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW .....	9
III. FEDERAL COMMON LAW DOES NOT BY ITS OWN FORCE GIVE RISE TO A FEDERAL TORT CLAIM FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW .....	13
IV. THE INCORPORATION OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS NORMS INTO FEDERAL LAW WOULD SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE DOMESTIC FEDERALISM AND SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003).....	1, 18, 26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	12, 21
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Bergman v. De Sieyes</i> , 170 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	23
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24
<i>D'Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. 00-56603, 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Eidman v. Martinez</i> , 184 U.S. 578 (1902) .....	18
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 26
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	19
<i>Hain v. Gibson</i> , 287 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1173 (2003) .....	25
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892) .....	18, 19
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942).....	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886) .....	14, 15
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	7
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	7
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	7
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Hendren</i> , 92 U.S. 286 (1875) .....	14, 16, 19
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	20
<i>Oliver Am. Trading Co. v. Mexico</i> , 264 U.S. 440 (1924) .....	15
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	9
<i>Skiriotos v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69, 73 (1941).....	12
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	10, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815) .....	16, 17
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	16, 17
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852).....	7, 8
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	8
<i>Transportes Maritimos do Estado v. Almeida</i> , 265 U.S. 104 (1924) .....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	8
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	9
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	17
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Wulfsohn v. Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic</i> , 266 U.S. 580 (1924) .....	15
 <b>Constitutions, Statutes and Executive Materials</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	6, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	12
Act of Feb. 26, 1845, ch. 20, 5 Stat. 726, <i>codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1873 (2000)</i> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
An Act for the Punishment of certain Crimes against the United States, ch. IX, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	11, 12
An Act to establish Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) .....	2, 12, 14
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (1994) .....	6, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	23
5 Op. Att’y Gen. 691 (1802) .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Elizabeth Amon, <i>Coming to America: Alien Tort Claims Act Provides a Legal Forum for the World</i> , Nat’l L.J., Oct. 23, 2001, at A1.....	5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	10, 18
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Juvenile Death Penalty and International Law</i> , 52 Duke L.J. 485 (2002) .....	25
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997) .....	18, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts and the Incorporation of International Law</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 2260 (1998) .....	18
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae on Behalf of the International Law Scholars and Human Rights Experts in Support of Petitioners, United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) (Nos. 99-5, 99-29), 1999 WL 1037253 .....	24
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461 (1989) .....	10
Mary Ann Case, <i>Reflections on Constitutionalizing Women's Equality</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 765 (2002) .....	24
William A. Fletcher, <i>The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984) .....	17
Christopher A. Ford, <i>Adjudicating Jus Cogens</i> , 13 Wis. Int'l L.J. 145 (1994) .....	26
Justice James Iredell, <i>Charge to the Grand Jury for the District of South Carolina</i> (May 12, 1794), <i>reprinted in Gazette of the United States</i> (May 12, 1794) .....	10
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (Gov't Printing Office 1912) .....	11
James Kent, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Harold H. Koh, <i>How Is International Human Rights Law Enforced?</i> , 74 Ind. L.J. 1397 (1999) .....	5, 6
Harold G. Maier, <i>The Authoritative Sources of Customary International Law in the United States</i> , 10 Mich. J. Int'l L. 450 (1989).....	21
Michael T. Morley, Note, <i>The Law of Nations and the Offenses Clause of the Constitution: A Defense of Federalism</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 109 (2002) .....	10, 24, 25
Julian S. Nicholls, <i>Comment, Too Young to Die: International Law and the Imposition of the Juvenile Death Penalty in the United States</i> , 5 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 617 (1991).....	25
<i>Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987) .....	5, 21
John M. Rogers, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and How Individuals Violate International Law</i> , 21 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 47 (1988) .....	10
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>Misunderstanding Positivism</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 2054 (1995).....	5
Aric K. Short, <i>Is the Alien Tort Statute Sacrosanct? Retaining Forum Non Conveniens in Human Rights Litigation</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Politics 1001 (2001).....	12
Joseph M. Sweeney, <i>A Tort Only in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 445 (1995) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Douglas J. Sylvester, <i>International Law As Sword or Shield? Early American Foreign Policy and the Law of Nations</i> , 32 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 1 (1999).....	10
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Joseph Chitty ed. & trans., Phila., T. & J.W. Johnson & Co. new ed. 1853) (1758) .....	9, 10
Arthur M. Weisburd, <i>The Executive Branch and International Law</i> , 41 Vand. L. Rev. 1205 (1988).....	18
Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (1996) .....	14
